

Nos. 20-1119, 20-1311

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

—◆—
Anas Elhady et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Charles H. Kable IV, Director of the Terrorist Screening Center, in his
official capacity, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

—◆—
On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:16-cv-00375-AJT-JFA
Hon. Anthony J. Trenga

—◆—
**PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

—◆—
Matthew Borden
Athul K. Acharya
Gunnar Martz
BRAUNHAGEY & BORDEN LLP
351 California Street, 10th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 599-0210

Saira Hussain
Mark Rumold
Kit Walsh
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument	5
I. Branding someone a “terrorist” and sharing that information satisfies the stigma requirement	6
A. Being branded a terrorist is highly stigmatizing	6
B. Accusations of terrorism are stigmatizing when shared with other government agencies.....	8
II. People on the Watchlist suffer numerous “plus” factors, including deprivation of legal rights and physical and economic harms	10
A. A “plus” factor is any government action that alters a person’s legal rights or status	11
B. Being put on the Watchlist satisfies the “plus” test for at least five separate and independent reasons	13
1. Encounters with law enforcement become longer, more difficult, more intrusive, and more dangerous.....	13
2. Electronic devices are more likely to be searched and seized.....	17
3. Immigration benefits become practically impossible to obtain	23
4. Economic opportunities are denied	25
5. Watchlist information is at risk of misuse or breach ...	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019)	19, 21, 25
<i>Cannon v. Vill. of Bald Head Island</i> , 891 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	9, 10, 12
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 397 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Humphries v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10, 12, 25
<i>Humphries v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 649 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	2, 7, 8
<i>Kovac v. Wray</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 721 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	26, 28
<i>Ledford v. Delancey</i> , 612 F.2d 883 (4th Cir. 1980).....	9, 11
<i>Los Angeles Cty. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).....	10
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	passim
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	13
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Shirvinski v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 673 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20

United States v. Bowman,
884 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 13, 15, 16

United States v. Cano,
934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19

United States v. Kolsuz,
890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 20

United States v. Wurie,
728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) 17, 18

Valmonte v. Bane,
18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 11, 12

RULES

Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 31
